[e] Excludes $36 million of income from the reversal of an accrual relating to certain litigation between a former Chairman & CEO and
the NYSE, which was terminated on July 31, 2008.

[f] Includes a $10 million curtailment gain associated with a change in our retiree medical plan.

[g] The income tax provision for the three and six months ended June 30, 2009 has been adjusted to exclude the favorable impact of
certain discrete items, primarily tax credits, as they represent non-recurring items.

Six months ended June 30, [a, b, c, d]Three months ended June 30, [a, b, c, d]

NYSE Euronext
Condensed combined statements of income including non-GAAP financial measures (unaudited)

(in millions, except per share data)

We use non-GAAP financial measures of operating performance.  Non-GAAP measures do not replace and are not superior to the presentation of
 our GAAP financial results but are provided to improve overall understanding of our current financial performance and our prospects for the future.

Please refer to the table entitled "Reconciliation of non-GAAP Financial Measures to GAAP Measures (unaudited)"

 12

US
Operations

European
Operations

Corporate
Items [e]

Pro Forma
Combined

US
Operations

European
Operations

Corporate
Items [e]

Pro Forma
Combined

Revenues
Cash trading 528$   85$   2$   615$   356$   155$   -$   511$
Derivatives trading 46   161   -   207   31   199   -   230
Listing 91   10   -   101   90   8   -   98
Market data 54   47   -   101   50   55   -   105
Other revenues 61   49   (9)   101   69   14   -   83

Total revenues (1) 780   352   (7)   1,125   596   431   -   1,027
Liquidity payments, routing and clearing (2) (476)   (37)   (1)   (514)   (281)   (39)   -   (320)
Fixed operating expenses (229)   (171)   2   (398)   (221)   (193)   (11)   (425)
Regulatory fine income 1   -   -   1   -   -   -   -

Operating income 76$   144$   (6)$   214$   94$   199$   (11)$   282$

Net revenues= (1) + (2) 304$   315$   (8)$   611$   315$   392$   -$   707$

US
Operations

European
Operations

Corporate
Items [e]

Pro Forma
Combined

US
Operations

European
Operations

Corporate
Items [e]

Pro Forma
Combined

Revenues
Cash trading 1,048$   187$   -$   1,235$   749$   325$   -$   1,074$
Derivatives trading 90   304   -   394   69   431   -   500
Listing 182   18   -   200   179   17   -   196
Market data 111   92   -   203   104   105   -   209
Other revenues 126   99   (20)   205   128   30   -   158

Total revenues (1) 1,557   700   (20)   2,237   1,229   908   -   2,137
Liquidity payments, routing and clearing (2) (955)   (68)   1   (1,022)   (577)   (86)   -   (663)
Fixed operating expenses (474)   (354)   8   (820)   (438)   (375)   (27)   (840)
Regulatory fine income 1   -   -   1   2   -   -   2

Operating income 129$   278$   (11)$   396$   216$   447$   (27)$   636$

Net revenues= (1) + (2) 602$   632$   (19)$   1,215$   652$   822$   -$   1,474$

The pro forma non-GAAP results of NYSE Euronext include the following adjustments to the GAAP results:

[a] The results of operations are presented as if the divestiture of the investment in GL Trade had been completed at the beginning of the earliest period presented.

[b] Merger expenses and exit costs of $442 million and $38 million have been eliminated from the results of operations for the three
months ended June 30, 2009 and 2008, respectively, and $465 million and $55 million for the six months ended June 30, 2009 and 2008,
respectively, as they represent nonrecurring charges.

[c] Activity assessment fees and Section 31 fees have been excluded from revenues and expenses, respectively, as they have no impact on operating income or net income.

[…]

NYSE Euronext
Condensed combined statements of income including non-GAAP financial measures (unaudited)

(in millions, except per share data)

We use non-GAAP financial measures of operating performance.  Non-GAAP measures do not replace and are not superior to the presentation
 of our GAAP financial results but are provided to improve overall understanding of our current financial performance and our prospects for the future.

Three months ended Three months ended

Six months ended Six months ended
June 30, 2009 [a, b, c, d] June 30, 2008 [a, b, c, d]

 13

W e use non-G A AP  financial m easures of operating perform ance.  N on-G A AP  m easures do  not rep lace and  are  not superio r to  the p resentation of
 our G AA P financial results but are  provided  to  im prove overall understanding of our current financial perform ance and our prospects fo r the future.

Three m onths ended June 30 , 2009
U .S. G AA P

Results
Pro  Forma

Adjustm ents
Pro  Form a
Com bined

Revenues  $   1 ,251   $   (126)  [a]  $   1 ,125
O perating expenses, net   (1 ,479)   568   [a], [b ]   (911)
O perating incom e   (228)   442   214
N et interest and investm ent loss   (27)   -   (27)
O ther incom e   4   -   4
Incom e before incom e tax provision   (251)   442   191
Incom e tax provision   72   (128) [c]   (56)
N et incom e   (179)   314   135
N oncontrolling interest   (3 )   -   (3 )
N et incom e attributab le to  N Y SE Euronext  $   (182)  $   314   $   132

Three m onths ended June 30 , 2008
U .S. G AA P

Results
Pro  Forma

Adjustm ents
Pro  Form a
Com bined

Revenues  $   1 ,068   $   (41)  [a]  $   1 ,027
O perating expenses, net   (788)   43   [a], [b ]   (745)
O perating incom e   280   2   282
N et interest and investm ent loss   (23)   -   (23)
G ain on sale  o f businesses and  equity investment   1   (1 )   -
Incom e from associates   1   -   1
O ther incom e   10   1   11
Incom e before incom e tax provision   269   2   271
Incom e tax provision   (74)   3  [c]   (71)
Incom e from discontinued operations, net o f tax   1   (1 ) [d]   -
N et incom e   196   4   200
N oncontrolling interest   (1 )   -   (1 )
N et incom e attributab le to  N Y SE Euronext  $   195   $   4   $   199

Six m onths ended June 30 , 2009
U .S. G AA P

Results
Pro  Forma

Adjustm ents
Pro  Form a
Com bined

Revenues  $   2 ,393   $   (156)  [a]  $   2 ,237
O perating expenses, net   (2 ,462)   621   [a], [b ]   (1 ,841)
O perating incom e   (69)   465   396
N et interest and investm ent loss   (53)   -   (53)
G ain on sale  o f businesses and  equity investment   -   -   -
Incom e from associates   -   -   -
O ther incom e   9   -   9
Incom e before incom e tax provision   (113)   465   352
Incom e tax provision   40   (143) [c]   (103)
N et incom e   (73)   322   249
N oncontrolling interest   (5 )   -   (5 )
N et incom e attributab le to  N Y SE Euronext  $   (78)  $   322   $   244

Six m onths ended June 30 , 2008
U .S. G AA P

Results
Pro  Forma

Adjustm ents
Pro  Form a
Com bined

Revenues  $   2 ,280   $   (143)  [a]  $   2 ,137
O perating expenses, net   (1 ,663)   162   [a], [b ]   (1 ,501)
O perating incom e   617   19   636
N et interest and investm ent loss   (41)   -   (41)
G ain on sale  o f businesses and  equity investment   2   (2 )   -
Incom e from associates   2   -   2
O ther incom e   20   -   20
Incom e before incom e tax provision   600   17   617
Incom e tax provision   (172)   (2 ) [c]   (174)
Incom e from discontinued operations, net o f tax   2   (2 ) [d]   -
N et incom e   430   13   443
N oncontrolling interest   (4 )   -   (4 )
N et incom e attributab le to  N Y SE Euronext  $   426   $   13   $   439

[a] Includes A ctivity assessment fees.

[b] Includes the following ad justm ents:
Three m onths ended Six m onths ended

June 30, 2009 June 30, 2008 June 30 , 2009 June 30, 2008
Section 31  fees 126$   41$   156$   143$
M erger expenses and exit costs 442   38   465   55
Compensation -   (36)   * -   (36)

568$   43$   621$   162$